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viding liberal assictance for the adoption of the new pattern should be introduced in the Fifth Five Year Plan. The relevant Resolution acopled at the meeting is reproduced below: —

“The Comnittee examined the administrative and financial implications of the deiision to adopt the uniform pattern o 10+2+3. It was of the view that i might not be possible for the State ( overnments to find the resources requir:d for this programme fully 1n the Sta:e Sector. It, therefore, recommends thal a Central Scheme providing liberal assistance for the adoption of the new pattern should be introduced in the Fifth Five Year Plan.
This « all the more necessary as the programme bhas to be implemented by all the States -imultanecusly and m a coordinated manner.”

The scheme fur the adoption of the common pattetn of education, estimated to cost Rs 30 crcres, was proposed to be included in the Fifth Five Year Plan. The salient features of the scheme are given in pages 46-—48 c¢f this Ministry’s publication entitled "CABE STANDING COM-

MITTEE PRO(CEEDINGS” copies of which are avallale in the Parliament Library. As te Planning Commission have not agrced to any provision in the central sector of the Fifth Plan for this scheme, it is now for the State Governments/Union Territories to take a firm decision to adop! the pattern during the Fifth Five Year Plan period and to provide the necessar funds within their plan allocations.

Delhi Grain Vlerchants Association

+303. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased

to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Grain Merchants Association took a decision in Septembir. 1973 not to lift fresh arrival of pulses in Delhi; and

(b) il su, the steps taken by Government*to meet the threat of the Dethi Grain Merchants Association?

THE MINISTFR OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (S'HRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE): (a) No. Sir.

(b)Y Docs not arise.

t

[19 DEC. 1973] to

Questions 42
Expansion of Visakhapatnam Shipyard

*804. SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Wil the Minister of SHIPFING AND TRANS-PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India had sought the advice of British Shipbuilding experts about the expansion of Hindustan Shipyard, Visakhapatnam;

(b if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether the report of the Biitish experts has been received: and

(cj1f so. the details ihereof?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT  (SHRI KAMLAPATI
TRIPATHI) (a) to (¢) The services of

British Consultants M/s. Livesey and Henderson in association with M/s.
Seadrec Ltd., of U.K. have been made available to Hindustan Shipyard Ltd. with a view to recorganising the layout and faciftties at the Shipyard. The Consultants have recommended development of the Shipyard in two stages. Stage 1 broadly consists of the further work to be done ajmed at the completion of the Integrated Development Programme complementing facilities required to make it more effective. Stage 2 comprises provision of a building-dock for building ships of 60,000 DWT to 80,000 DWT.

Seamens’ services

*%05. DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI:

MISS SAROJ PURUSHOTTAM
KHAPARDE:

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI:
SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY:
SHRI C. P. MAJHI:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Shipping Masters 1 various Marine Houses have failed to maintain a uniform attitude by not keeping a roster for allocating duties in their turn to seamen according to their break of voyage etc: and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government in this regard?

S
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THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI KAMALAPATI
TRIPATHI): (a) No, Sir. Both at Bombay and Calcutta, jobs are offered on principle of rotation on the basis of seniority which is reckoned from the last date of discharge from ship.

(b) Does not arise.
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t[Aligarh Muslim University

*806. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR:
SHR1 PITAMBER DAS:
SHRI PREM MANOHAR:
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA:
SHRI V. K. SAKHLECHA:

Minister of EDUCATION,
AND CULTURE

Will the
SOCIAL WELFARE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention

has been drawn (o a letter to the Editor |

[RAJYA SABHA]

to  Questions 44

appearing in an English Daily ‘Motherland’, dated the 29th August, 1973, regard-Ing the irregularities in the appointments made 1 the Aligarh Muslim University;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof, and the action taken in this regard?]
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f[THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) A statement giving the main allegations in the letter and the University’s comments thereon is laid on the Table of the Sabha [See Appendix LXXXVI, Annexure No. 1]. The University has denied the allegations. Some representations against the selections made under the “Personal Promotion Scheme” have been received and are under cxamination.]

Prices of Land in Chandigarh
*807. SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:
SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY:
SHRI K. B. CHETTRI:
SHRI HARSH DEO MALVIYA -
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether an auction of residential plots was done by Chandigarh Administration in the third week of September;

tl 1 English translation.

